
Issued on 1 December 2017                                          Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

ADJOURNED PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Thursday 7 December 2017
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone

Membership: To be appointed at the ordinary meeting of the Council on 
6 December 2017

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Notification of Visiting Members 

4. Items withdrawn from the Agenda 

5. Any business the Chairman regards as urgent including the 
urgent update report as it relates to matters to be considered at 
the meeting 

6. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

7. Disclosures of lobbying 

8. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information. 

9. Reference from the Policy and Resources Committee - Budget 
Monitoring - Development Control Appeals 

1

10. 17/500984 - Land Between Ringleside & Ringles Gate, Grigg 
Lane, Headcorn, Kent 

2 - 11

11. 17/503043 - Land South Of Avery Lane And Land South Of 
Sutton Road, Otham, Kent 

12 - 31

12. Appeal Decisions 32 - 33

13. S106 Public Realm Improvement at Maidstone East Railway 
Station 

34 - 40

14. Chairman's Announcements 



PLEASE NOTE

The order in which items are taken at the meeting may be subject to change.

The public proceedings of the meeting will be broadcast live and recorded 
for playback on the Maidstone Borough Council website.

For full details of all papers relevant to the applications on the agenda, 
please refer to the public access pages on the Maidstone Borough Council 
website.  Background documents are available for inspection by 
appointment during normal office hours at the Maidstone Borough Council 
Reception, King Street, Maidstone, Kent ME15 6JQ.

ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative 
formats.  For further information about this service, or to arrange for special 
facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 01622 602030 or 
committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk.  To find out more about the work of the 
Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

30 NOVEMBER 2017

REFERENCE FROM POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

BUDGET MONITORING – DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPEALS

At its meeting on 20 September 2017 the Policy and Resources Committee 
considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Business Improvement 
relating to First Quarter Budget Monitoring 2017/18. This report detailed the 
current budget position for the Council.

At that meeting the Committee requested that, in view of the financial 
constraints for this Council, the Planning Committee is requested to pay 
particular attention to how they can manage planning appeal costs.

RECOMMENDED: 

That in view of the financial constraints for this Council, the Strategic Planning, 
Sustainability and Transportation Committee and the Planning Committee are 
requested to pay particular attention to how they can manage planning appeal 
costs.

Note:

The Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation Committee considered 
the reference at the meeting held on 7 November 2017. The reference was 
noted and the Committee requested a further report be brought back setting out 
the current and projected appeal costs in detail, so that the Committee could 
fully understand and appreciate the underlying causes and trends including 
historical data for the last five years.

1

Agenda Item 9



17/500984 - Land Between Ringleside & Ringles Gate
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 22/11/2017 at 11:15 AM by EllyH © Astun Technology Ltd

20 m
100 f t

2

Agenda Item 10



Planning Committee Report
30 November 2017

REPORT SUMMARY

REFERENCE NO -  17/500984/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Erection of detached, two-storey house with parking

ADDRESS Land between Ringleside & Ringles Gate Grigg Lane Headcorn Kent TN27 9LY  

RECOMMENDATION : REFUSE for the reasons set out in Section 8.0.

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR REFUSAL

The site is outside of any settlement as defined in the Maidstone Borough Local Plan 2017 
where new residential development is not readily supported and the development of this site 
with a new house of the design, scale and proportions proposed would result in significant harm 
to the character and appearance of the street scene and immediate context of the site, failing to 
promote local distinctiveness and would result in an overly prominent and visually obtrusive 
dwelling, infilling a currently open gap contrary to current policy and guidance.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
The recommendation is contrary to the views of Headcorn Parish Council and they have 
requested the application be referred to the Planning Committee

WARD Headcorn PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Headcorn

APPLICANT Mr Douglas 
Hodson
AGENT Lee Evans Planning

DECISION DUE DATE
20/04/17

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE
31/03/17

OFFICER SITE VISIT DATE
17/3/17

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (including appeals and relevant history on adjoining 
sites):
App No Summary 
Ringles Gate
14/500656 Demolition of existing property and erection of detached dwelling – 

Refused

‘It has not been demonstrated that a dwelling of the size proposed is 
commensurate to the needs of a person employed full time in agriculture.  
The proposal would therefore result in a large permanent residential 
dwelling in open countryside for which there is no justification which 
would cause harm to the character and appearance of the surrounding 
countryside contrary to saved policy ENV28 of the Maidstone Borough 
Wide Local Plan 2000 and guidance as set out in the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012.’

06/1808 Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a replacement dwelling - 
Permitted

65/0286/MK2 Details of a Colt prefabricated bungalow with access – Permitted
64/0242/MK
[...]
ational Planning Practice Guidance 2013 and 
Policies SP17, DM1 and DM30 of the Maidstone Borough Local Plan 2017.

Case Officer: Rachael Elliott

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
Public Access pages on the council’s website.

11



17/503043 Land South Avery Lane and Land South of Sutton Rd
Scale: 1:5000
Printed on: 1/11/2017 at 10:55 AM by JulieM © Astun Technology Ltd

100 m
200 f t

12

Agenda Item 11



Planning Committee Report
30th November 2017

REPORT SUMMARY

REFERENCE NO -  17/503043/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Demolition of existing pack house located at Sutton Road, Langley and erection of replacement 
agricultural/horticultural building with ancillary facilities, yard, drainage works, and alterations to 
existing access and landscaping at land at Avery Lane.

ADDRESS Land South of Avery Lane and  Land South of Sutton Road Otham Kent   

RECOMMENDATION - GRANT subject to the planning conditions set out in Section 5.0 of the 
report

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

There is a demonstrated agricultural need for the replacement building due to the loss of an 
existing building to facilitate future housing development and to allow for the sustained needs of 
the existing nursery and those future short-medium term future demands of the horticultural 
enterprise.

The development would result in some landscape harm due to its greenfield location and 
proposed access, but this visual harm is balanced against the agricultural need and the 
demonstration that no other suitable sites within the applicants land ownership exist.

No significant objections are raised on the grounds of highways matters, residential amenity, 
ecology or any other impacts that would warrant refusal of the application.
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

The application is contrary to the views of Langley and Otham Parish Councils and both have 
requested it be presented to the Planning Committee should the recommendation
[...]
provide at least 10% of total annual energy 
requirements of the development, will be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority.  The development shall be implemented in accordance with 
the approved details and all features shall be maintained thereafter. 

Reason: To ensure an energy efficient form of development.  Details are required 
prior to development commencing to ensure the methods are integral to the design 
and to ensure that all options (including ground source heat pumps) are available.

Case Officer: Rachael Elliott

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
Public Access pages on the council’s website.

17



APPENDIX
Planning Committee Report
9th November 2017

REPORT SUMMARY

REFERENCE NO -  17/503043/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Demolition of existing pack house located at Sutton Road, Langley and erection of replacement 
agricultural/horticultural building with ancillary facilities, yard, drainage works, and alterations to 
existing access and landscaping at land at Avery Lane.

ADDRESS Land South Of Avery Lane And  Land South Of Sutton Road Otham Kent   

RECOMMENDATION - GRANT subject to the planning conditions set out in Section 8.0 of the 
report

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

There is a demonstrated agricultural need for the replacement building due to the loss of an 
existing building to facilitate future housing development and to allow for the sustained needs of 
the existing nursery and those future short-medium term future demands of the horticultural 
enterprise.

The development would result in some landscape harm due to its greenfield location and 
proposed access, but this visual harm is balanced against the agricultural need and the 
demonstration that no other suitable sites within the applicants land ownership exist.

No significant objections are raised on the grounds of highways matters, residential amenity, 
ecology or any other impacts tha
[...]
arming to the economic and environmental well-
being of the countryside. It states that new agricultural buildings on agricultural land 
will be permitted provided that the proposals are reasonably necessary for 
agriculture; the buildings are located within an existing group of buildings or in a 
location that minimises the impact on the character and appearance of the 
countryside and it does not have an adverse impact on the amenity of existing 
residents.

6.05 In terms of land use in this location, it is necessary to balance the needs of 
agriculture against the impact of the proposals.

Agricultural need

6.06 When considering the need for development, Rural Planning Ltd, provided the 
following statement:

‘The proposal relates to a long-established horticultural business which includes a 
retail nursery and garden centre, and open ground used for the specialist growing of 
roses, as well as other shrubs and trees, sold by mail order online to retail and to 
trade customers. Overall some 86 ha is managed locally for this business, including 
about 60 ha owned, with the remainder rented. Production includes up to 400,000 
rose bushes a year, as well as 50,000 hedging plants, and 40,000 trees, and involves 
some 30 employees. 

One parcel of the applicants’ land, south of the A274 Sutton Road, has been 
allocated for residential development, subject to completion of a S106 Agreement. 
This land (some 32 ha) includes the applicants’ existing packing/storage/office 
building (about 27m x 24m) with adjoining farm workshop (25m x 12m). As these 
structures will also be lost under the development proposals, it is proposed now to 
remove them and to provide replacement facilities in a somewhat larger single 
building (50m x 28m, and 5m to eaves), located on land about 500m to the north-
east, off Avery Lane. 

Despite the forthcoming loss of the 32 ha, the applicants appear confident that they 
will be able to maintain, and indeed ultimately increase, their horticult
[...]
the Local Planning Authority before the use is commenced or the premises 
occupied and shall be retained for the use of the occupiers of, and visitors to, the 
premises, and no permanent development, whether or not permitted by Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015(or any Order 
revoking and re-enacting those Orders), shall be carried out on that area of land or in 
such a position as to preclude its use.

Reason: Development without provision of adequate accommodation for the parking, 
loading, off-loading and turning of vehicles is likely to lead to such activities 
inconvenient to other road users and harmful to highway safety.

Case Officer: Rachael Elliott

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
Public Access pages on the council’s website.

30



APPENDIX
Planning Committee Report
9th November 2017

31



Page 1

THE MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 30th November 2017

APPEAL DECISIONS:

1. 16/506385  Erection of a new dwelling utilising existing 
access arrangements to the site. Demolition of 
existing garage.

APPEAL: Dismissed

2 New Cottage
Upper Street
Hollingbourne
Kent
ME17 1UJ

(Delegated)
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2. 16/506458 Construction of 3 no. bungalows.

APPEAL: Dismissed

Land North Of
Tippen Way
Marden
Kent

(Delegated)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
3.  17/500668 Erection of a detached garage

APPEAL: Dismissed

390 Loose Road
Maidstone
Kent
ME15 9TX

(Delegated)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
4. 17/500888 Retrospective application for construction of 

decking at rear and walkway leading to decking 
at side of property

APPEAL: Allowed with conditions

Gunwalloe
59 Tonbridge Road
Teston
Kent

32

Agenda Item 12



Page 2

ME18 5BT

(Committee)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
5.  17/502506 Erection of a part single storey, part two storey 

side and rear extension.

APPEAL: Dismissed

1 Hartley Close
Maidstone
Kent
ME15 8SY

(Delegated)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
6.  17/501866 Variation of condition 14 (amended plans and 

reserved matters of landscaping) of previous 
application: 15/509547/OUT (Outline application 
for erection of 3 storey building containing 8 
flats) for the insertion of 2no. dormer windows 
and rooflights for future change of use into 
dwelling).

APPEAL: Allowed with Conditions

Regal House
11-13 Albion Place
Maidstone
Kent
ME14 5DY

(Delegated)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

33



Planning Committee 30 November 2017

S106 Public Realm Improvement at Maidstone East 
Railway Station

Final Decision-Maker Planning Committee

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

Rob Jarman, Head of Planning and Development

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Julie Martin, S106 Monitoring Officer

Classification Public

Wards affected Heath

Executive Summary

This report seeks clarification from Members on the use of the £80,000 balance of 
the S106 contribution from Land at Former Horticultural Unit, Oakwood Park, 
Maidstone (planning app no: MA/10/0485) towards the public realm improvement 
project at Maidstone East Railway Station.

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:
That the £80,556.18 from the S106 Land at Former Horticultural Unit, Oakwood 
Park, Maidstone (planning app no: MA/10/0485) is spent towards the Public Realm 
Improvements Project at Maidstone East Railway Station to facilitate a greener 
environment of the open space.  

That delegated authority is given to the Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Planning 
Committee and the Planning Committee Political Group Spokespersons, to agree the 
final designs for the public realm in the forecourt of the Station. 

The investment of £80,000 will have a long lasting beneficial impact on the town 
centre helping to improve its attractiveness as the Station is the gateway to the 
town for shoppers, visitors, and commuters. 

Timetable

Meeting Date

Planning Committee 30th November 2017

34

Agenda Item 13



S106 Public Realm Improvement at Maidstone East Railway Station

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 The Outline Planning Application dated 1st October 2010 for residential 
development at the Former Horticultural Unit, Hadlow College, Oakwood 
Park Tonbridge Road (MA/10/0485) was resolved subject to the prior 
completion of a S106 legal agreement in such terms as the Head of Legal 
Services advised to secure the following:

A contribution towards the provision of open space of £1575 per dwelling 
(expected to be 50 dwellings) plus ‘per dwelling’ contributions toward Adult 
Social Services, Libraries and Youth and Community Services. 
Subsequently, an Open Space contribution of £78,750.00 plus relevant 
indexation rate which brings the total to £80,556.18. This amount was paid 
to the council in 2013. The S106 agreement does not specifically define 
where the open space contribution should be spent and there is no ‘spend 
by’ date contained within the agreement.

1.2 The sum received as per the agreement has been held by the Council since 
May 2013 pending an allocation to a project. There are no other projects 
that have been identified relating to this S106 public open space 
contribution and no definition under the agreement. In light of this, and the 
information set out below it is considered that the Maidstone East project is 
an appropriate option. 

1.3 The Development Management Manager discussed with the Regeneration
  and Economic Development Manager whether any unspent S106  
  contributions held by the Council might be used to assist in reducing the 
  shortfall in funding that has arisen for the delivery of the public realm 
  improvements and open space provision associated with the re-development
  of Maidstone East Railway Station and the demolition and re-development of 
  the Victoria Public House.

2. AVAILABLE OPTIONS

2.1     Option 1:  That committee agree that the full S106 amount of
  £80,556.18 goes towards the Maidstone East project and that

Delegated authority is given to the Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Planning 
Committee and the Planning Committee Political Group Spokespersons, to 
agree the final designs for the public realm in the forecourt of the Station.

2.2 Option 2: That Committee decides not to use the S106 funding from
     Former Horticultural Unit, Hadlow College, Oakwood Park Tonbridge

Road (MA/10/0485) for the Maidstone East project.

35



3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Option 1 is the recommended option.  Kent County Council and 
Southeastern Railways Limited have secured government funding to 
refurbish the Maidstone East Ticket Office, including the demolition of the 
former Victoria Public House, a new ticket hall extension and public 
forecourt fronting Sandling Road. This would create much needed surface 
level access to the ticket office for the benefit of wheelchair users, the 
mobility impaired and those with prams and cots. The development also 
includes improvements to the side of the ticket office and station platform 
along Station Road, with better disabled parking and drop off facilities.  
Network Rail has agreed to deliver the development due to much of the 
work taking place over the railway tunnel.

3.2 In August 2016 an all Members briefing of the proposal highlighted Member 
concerns regarding the proposed forecourt. This public open space is 
directly next to the north end of Week Street and an important gateway into 
the town centre. Network Rail have agreed that the surface materials for 
the forecourt will match those being considered for the public realm works 
proposed for Week Street.  Network Rail has followed a tendering process 
and will shortly appoint a contractor, George Osbourne Limited, to deliver 
the works – see Appendix 1.

3.3 Unfortunately the budget available will only enable the areas labelled 1, 2, 
and 3 on the key to Appendix 1 to be built. Additional funding is required if 
the other areas 4,5,6, and 7 are to be built and the desired changes to the 
forecourt are to be considered by Network Rail. It has been proposed that 
landscaping in the forecourt could reflect nearby Brenchley Gardens, the 
designs for which were laid out to the 1871 plans of Alexander McKenzie, 
see attached sketch drawings in Appendix 2. A sum of £80,000 would help 
fund the additional design work and implementation of these forecourt 
improvements. 

3.4 The proposed S106 spending is in accordance with the Open Space 
Contribution and is within the Public Realm Improvement Project linked to 
the priorities of Maidstone Council’s Strategic Plan towards the regeneration 
of the Town Centre.

3.5 The proposal is supported by the Parks and Open Spaces Team as it will 
deliver additional open space in the Town Centre and improve the 
appearance of the Public Realm at the top end of the High Street. Whilst the 
S106 funding would be for the design and implementation, it is envisaged 
the open space will be retained by Network Rail and therefore future 
maintenance costs will not be incurred by the council.  

3.6 During the last planning committee discussion, concerns were expressed 
about the age of some of the applications listed in the schedule and the 
delays in delivering the green infrastructure considered by Members and 
Officers to be required to allow developments to take place. Members were 
mindful that the S106 contributions held by the Council would continue to 
increase as housing developments came on stream, and felt that there was 
a need to expedite delivery of projects funded by S106 contributions/CIL 
going forward. It was suggested that as part of the review of the Planning 

36



Service alternative arrangements be made to ensure that projects funded 
by S106 contributions/CIL are implemented, this should be followed up 
through the Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation 
Committee.

4 RISK

4.1 The risks associated with this proposal, including the risks if the Council 
does not act as recommended, have been considered in line with the 
Council’s Risk Management Framework.  We are satisfied that the risks 
associated are within the Council’s risk appetite and will be managed as per 
the Policy.

5 CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK

5.1 In August 2016 an all Members briefing was arranged in the Town Hall 
attended by Network Rail and Southeastern Railways. 

6 NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION

6.1 Once the Committee has made its decision, this will be communicated to 
the relevant team to be spent on the project. It is recommended that a 
project co-ordinator is appointed from within the Council and a small 
member group set up to ensure the monies that are handed over to 
Network Rail to deliver the public realm improvements desired by Members.   

7 CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 

Issue Implications Sign-off

Impact on Corporate 
Priorities

Helping to ensure we have a 
thriving and attractive town 
centre that values our heritage 
and is fit for the future

Rob Jarman, 
Head of 
Planning & 
Development

Risk Management  There are no implications 
arising from this report

Rob Jarman, 
Head of 
Planning & 
Development

Financial £80,556 funding is available 
from the S106 Land at Former 
Horticultural Unit, Oakwood 
Park, Maidstone is spent 
towards the Public Realm 
Improvements Project at 
Maidstone East Railway Station 

John Foster, 
Regeneration 
& Economic 
Development 
Manager/ 
Paul Holland, 
Senior 
Finance 
Manager 
(Client)

37



Staffing There are no implications 
arising from this report except 
those arising from paragraph 
6.1 above.

Rob Jarman, 
Head of 
Planning & 
Development

Legal There are no implications that 
arise from the allocation of 
funds to this scheme or clauses 
in the Unilateral Undertaking 
that would prevent this 
occurring.

Cheryl Parks, 
Lawyer 
(Planning)  
Mid Kent 
Legal 
Services

Privacy and Data 
Protection

There are no 
implications arising 
from this report.

Legal Team

Equalities There are no implications 
arising from this report

Anna Collier, 
Policy & 
Information 
Manager

Crime and Disorder There are no implications Rob Jarman, 
Head of 
Planning & 
Development

Procurement There are no implications 
arising from this report

Rob Jarman, 
Head of 
Planning & 
Development 
& Mark 
Green, 
Section 151 
Officer

8 REPORT APPENDICES

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:

 Appendix 1 

 Appendix 2 

9 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

http://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-
applications/files/29AA77265B6E3462D35D9BB778321A4A/pdf/10_0485--
3041722.pdf

38



39



40


	Agenda
	9 Reference from the Policy and Resources Committee - Budget Monitoring - Development Control Appeals
	10 17/500984 - Land Between Ringleside & Ringles Gate, Grigg Lane, Headcorn, Kent
	17/500984 - Land Between Ringleside & Ringles Gate
	17/500984 - Committee Report

	11 17/503043 - Land South Of Avery Lane And Land South Of Sutton Road, Otham, Kent
	17/503043 Land South Avery Lane and Land South of Sutton Rd
	17/503043 - Committee Report
	17/503043 - Appendix

	12 Appeal Decisions
	13 S106 Public Realm Improvement at Maidstone East Railway Station
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 NOVEMBER 2017 
ADJOURNED TO 7 DECEMBER 2017

Present:
7 December 
2017 

Councillor English (Chairman) and
Councillors Boughton, Clark, Cox, Mrs Gooch, 
Harwood, B Mortimer, Perry, Powell, Prendergast, 
Round, Mrs Stockell and Vizzard

Also Present: Councillor Newton

307. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from 
Councillors Munford and Spooner.

308. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

The following Substitute Members were noted:

Councillor Mrs Gooch for Councillor Munford
Councillor Perry for Councillor Spooner

309. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

Councillor Newton indicated his wish to speak on the report of the Head of 
Planning and Development relating to application 17/503043 (Land South 
of Avery Lane and Land South of Sutton Road, Otham, Kent).

310. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 

There were none.

311. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

312. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

With regard to the report of the Head of Planning and Development 
relating to application 17/500984 (Land Between Ringleside and Ringles 
Gate, Grigg Lane, Headcorn, Kent), Councillor Prendergast said that her 
husband had previously rented office space through a Trust in Headcorn, 
and she believed that the applicant was an employee of the Trust.  
However, she did not think that this had any bearing on the determination 
of the application.



2

313. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as 
proposed.

314. REFERENCE FROM THE POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE - BUDGET 
MONITORING - DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPEALS 

RESOLVED:  That the reference from the Policy and Resources 
Committee relating to the management of planning appeal costs be noted.

315. 17/500984 - ERECTION OF DETACHED, TWO-STOREY HOUSE WITH 
PARKING - LAND BETWEEN RINGLESIDE & RINGLES GATE, GRIGG LANE, 
HEADCORN, KENT 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development.

Councillor Dungey of Headcorn Parish Council and Mr Hodson, the 
applicant, addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED:  That permission be refused for the reason set out in the 
report.

Voting: 6 – For 5 – Against 2 – Abstentions

316. 17/503043 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING PACK HOUSE LOCATED AT 
SUTTON ROAD, LANGLEY AND ERECTION OF REPLACEMENT 
AGRICULTURAL/HORTICULTURAL BUILDING WITH ANCILLARY 
FACILITIES, YARD, DRAINAGE WORKS, AND ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING 
ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING AT LAND AT AVERY LANE - LAND SOUTH OF 
AVERY LANE AND LAND SOUTH OF SUTTON ROAD, OTHAM, KENT 

The Chairman and Councillors Boughton, Clark, Powell, Prendergast and 
Round stated that they had been lobbied.

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development.

Mr Przyjemski, for the applicant, and Councillor Newton (Visiting Member) 
addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report.

Voting: 7 – For 5 – Against 1 – Abstention

317. APPEAL DECISIONS 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development setting out details of appeal decisions received since the last 
meeting.



3

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

318. S106 PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENT AT MAIDSTONE EAST RAILWAY 
STATION 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development suggesting that an unspent S106 contribution towards the 
provision of open space (£80,556.18) be put towards the public realm 
improvement project at Maidstone East Railway Station.  It was noted 
that: 

 Outline planning application MA/10/0485 for residential development 
at the former Horticultural Unit, Hadlow College, Oakwood Park, 
Tonbridge Road was approved subject to the prior completion of a 
S106 agreement to secure, inter alia, a contribution of £1,575 per 
dwelling (expected to be 50 dwellings) towards the provision of open 
space.  The contribution totalling £80,556.18 including indexation was 
paid to the Council in 2013.

 Since the S106 agreement did not specifically define where the open 
space contribution should be spent and there was no spend by date 
within the agreement, it was suggested that the unspent contribution 
be put towards the public realm improvement project at Maidstone 
East Railway Station.

RESOLVED:

1. That the S106 contribution towards the provision of open space 
(£80,556.18) secured in relation to application MA/10/0485 be put 
towards the public realm improvement project at Maidstone East 
Railway Station to facilitate a greener environment of the open 
space.

2. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Regeneration and 
Economic Development, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Planning Committee and the Political Group 
Spokespersons of the Planning Committee, to agree the final designs 
for the public realm in the forecourt of the Station.

Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 1 – Abstention

319. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

On behalf of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman and the Development 
Manager updated the Committee on the introduction of planning 
performance agreements which was seen to be a positive move going 
forward.

320. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.00 p.m. to 7.30 p.m.


